
 
January 7, 2025 BandBooster Minutes 

1. Call to Order 

a. Called to Order at 7:02pm 

b. In Attendance 

i. Lark Shirley-Stevens, Jeff Stevens, Brandon Bitner, Samuel Tate, Brian 

Burns, Vince DeNezza, Sheila DeNazza, Matt Yates, Jill Knauss, Tanya Wall, 

Deb Poden, Brian Poden, Melissa LaCagnina, Katie Hahn, Lisa Milbrand 

2. Minutes  - Last meeting Minutes review /posted to website 

a. Motion to Approve by Deb Poden & Seconded by Lisa Millbrand 

3. Directors Reports    

a. Band Director, Mr. Tate 

i. Next week - County Band Auditions end (virtual submissions) 

1. Deadline is Midnight next Tuesday, January 14th 

2. Performance is in late January 

ii. District Band Upcoming end of January 

1. Calen Yates is representing CDHS 

iii. Band concerts scheduled  in March 

iv. Indoor Drumline and Colorguard are underway 

1. All staff positions were approved at last Board Meeting 

v. Truck Campaign ongoing - approximately $5700 as of meeting beginning 

vi. Trip Payments are coming in 

b. Band Director, Mr. Bitner 

i. DIstrict Jazz Auditions on January 17th 

1. Auditions are at Dover Area High School 

2. Jazz Festival is March 14th - 15th 

ii. Musical 

1. 11 students in pit orchestra 

2. Scheduled for last weekend in February (Friday through Sunday) 

iii. Next Jazz Concert - Wednesday, March 12th 

c. Directors’ New Business   



i. Upcoming possible change to CDHS Class Periods 

1. Currently under discussion 

a. Has been presented to faculty by Dr. Shrader 

b. Unsure of final proposal details 

i. 7 or 8 period schedule 

ii. Reduction of lunch period 

2. Meeting of faculty Wednesday. January 8th 

3. All concerns and comments should go to Dr. Shrader 

a. Typically mid-February is when schedules are signed up for 

i. Scheduling may be pushed back given possible 

changes 

b. There is supposed to be time for feedback once the final 

plan announced 

4. Some changes are reacting to mandated days & hours as defined 

by PA Department of Education 

ii. Drumline Questions 

1. Is there an electronic forum for participants and families? 

a. S’Mores and Remind are set up for Drumline 

i. Text #81010 with the message “@cdid2425” for 

Remind app invite 

ii. S’Mores links will be sent out via Email and Remind 

iii. Jill will post Remind/S’Mores information on the 

legacy Band App 

2. Uniforms 

a. It is not determined if students will be responsible for 

purchasing uniform shoes 

i. Marching shoes should work for upcoming Indoor 

BandaRAMa 

3. Dues 

a. Can the schedule and amount be put on the Booster 

website? 

4. Officers’ Reports   

a. Treasurer’s Report –  Matt Yates  

i. Notable Expenses 

1. Two checks for KIDA registration (Drumline and Colorguard) 

2. Calendar Lottery prizes and incentives 

3. Student withdraws / reimbursements / dues from 99 pledges to 

student accounts 



4. Purchase of more checks from the bank 

5. Credit Cards 

a. Drumline Uniforms 

b. Staff Christmas Gifts 

6. Karns’ Donuts reimbursement 

7. Band Truck Lease 

ii. Upcoming Expenses 

1. Band Truck Expenditure / Buyout 

a. Matt will contact Hoffman Ford to collect details for 

buyout process 

iii. Motion to Approve by Brian Poden, seconded by Director Tate 

b. Financial Secretary’s Report - Vince DeNezza 

i. Income 

1. Boosters received a $5000 anonymous donation 

2. Approximately $14,000 of fundraising (gross) 

a. Approximately $1,443 Marianna’s Sales (gross) 

b. Approximately $620 Student Bake Sale (gross) 

3. Approximately $5,000 Virginia trip deposit 

4. $750 in guard fees 

5. $26.86 reversed deposit fees against paper deposits 

ii. Outstanding Deposits 

1. Approximately $2,000 PayPal transfer 

2. $1,000 Furniture First Donation 

3. Two Dine to Donate checks 

4. Wreaths Across America percentage 

iii. Motion to approve by Matt Yates, seconded by Melissa LaCagnina 

5. General Business   

a. IndoorRAMa - team including Lisa Millibrand, Cheryl Attinger, Brian Burns 

i. Scheduled and arranged 

1. Ambulance 

2. Cafeteria 

3. Sound System 

4. Videographer 

5. Comp Tickets sent to middle schools 

ii. Ranee Buck will handle concessions 

1. Sign Up Genius is ready to send out 

2. Gift Cards should be sent to Band Box/picked up from Director 

Tate 



3. Brian Burns will get get a list of concessions and pricing to Matt 

Yates 

a. Compiling from last year’s menu 

4. Need to arrange for Pizza and Chick-fil-a 

a. May need new yearly fundraising contracts with both 

stores 

5. Could we also offer Philly-Style Pretzels? 

a. Store in Hershey is back open for purchases 

iii. Other details to Arrange 

1. Director Bitner will print awards 

2. Outstanding 

a. Volunteers (through Sign Up Genius) 

b. QR Code for Program - Lark Shirley-Stevens will provide 

3. Square Purchasing 

a. WiFi has poor coverage - may be blocked/filtered by School 

network 

b. Options 

i. Put Square applications on personal devices? 

ii. Purchase / Borrow Hot Spots? 

c. Will have approximately $500 in card processing fees 

based on last year (which had lower than anticipated 

participation) 

i. Square Processing Rate will be 2.48% 

ii. Last Year’s Income 

1. Admission $5,500 ($12 ticket / $8 

student/seniors) gross 

2. Concessions $5,000 gross 

iv. TV Raffle 

1. TV and Bluetooth Speaker acquired as two prizes 

a. Boosters plan to  use Bluetooth speaker for another raffle 

or students’ fundraising incentive? 

b. Boosters should start looking for other possible/more 

diverse prizes  for future raffles 

2. Tickets are out to students 

b. 99 Pledges for the Truck 
i. Approximately $5,700 of current donations 

1. Not including anonymous donation of $5,000 
2. Not including promise of Matching Donor Donation  (up to 

$4,000) 



3. Not including $1,000 donation by Furniture First 
ii. Hoping proceeds will cover the truck buyout 

1. Plan to close the outstanding account around the 10th with 
Hoffman Ford 

iii. Can a video thank you be created to send to donors? 
1. Directors will look into / possibly arrange 

c. Dinner / Dessert & Music Format Discussion  
i. Country Club info 

1. Available for February 28th event 
a. “Formal event for community” - not sold as a fund raiser to 

the Country Club 
2. Can hold 200 - 220 people 
3. Food cannot be brought in for students only 

a. Either pasta bar or kids bring lunch 
4. Pasta bar 

a. Price increase - $18 per person 
b. Adding more side items and 2 proteins as standard 

5. No venue fee, 18% service charge 
6. Can bring outside deserts 
7. Coffee / Water / Iced Tea included 

a. Depending on attendance, can either have cash bar in 
room (200+) or can attendees may buy at cash bar 
downstairs 

8. Deadlines 
a. 14 days prior to event - Finalize Menu 
b. 7 days prior to event - Attendee headcount 

ii. Decision to proceed with an event this year 
1. Goal of $2,000 in net profit to be worth effort 

a. Perhaps $32 per person if at country club 
b. More likely way to clear $2,000 may be self-hosting / 

self-catering an event 
2. Need to have more time to properly host event 

a. Directors would need more time to organize student 
performances 

b. Would benefit from having a formal Booster Committee to 
organize the event 

3. Should soon start planning an event for next year 
a. Perhaps at a different time of year? 

i. Needs to coordinate with concert and competition 
seasons 

4. Motion to decline to host event this year and explore as an option 
next year by Katie Hahn, seconded by Brian Poden 

d. Craft Show - Rachel Fraiser 

i. Rachel Fraiser was not in attendance - Sent update to Lark Shirley-Stevens 



1. 75% of vendors booked 

2. $9,700 in vendors’ fees checks to deposit 

ii. Jill Knauss and Lark Shirley-Stevens have sent notice through social media 

1. Will renew/refresh announcements 

iii. Jill Knaus has reached out to local businesses for donations 

1. Has obtained donation of Philly-Style Pretzels for Drumline - 

Richmond trip 

e. R&K Sub Sale - Jill Knaus 

i. Order forms sent to band directors today 

1. Email notice went out to students from the directors 

2. Ash has brought paper order forms for Drumline participants 

f. Wearables - Sheila DeNezza 

i. Working on Colorguard Show Shirts with provider now 

ii. Waiting on Drumline details - will start working once they come in 

g. Membership - Katie Hann 

i. Nothing to report 

h. Sponsorship - Amy Hoezee 

i. Amy Hoezee was not present 

i. Dine to Donate - Melissa LaCagnina 

i. January 7th - Red Robin 

ii. Panera’s is scheduled for next month 

iii. Reaching out to Five Guys for March 

j. Raise Right 

6. New Fundraising   
a. First Quarter 2025 Product Sales  

i. Saint Thomas Roasters Coffee 
1. Possible dates? 

a. Requires 10 day turn around from orders to delivery 
b. Proposed February sales with early March delivery 

ii. Popcorn 
1. Danny & Kathy Novak were not present 
2. Unsure if it will occur with Danny and Kathy out 

iii. Other Sales Opportunities? 
1. Something to coincide with the Spring Concert, perhaps flowers 

a. Jazz Concert is after Mothers’ Day 
b. Proposal to sell in May, deliver at Wind/Concert Band 

concert 
i. Wind/Concert Band is scheduled for May 7th 

ii. Jazz Concerts are scheduled for May 16th 
c. Orders would require about a week or two of lead time 



with Stauffers 
d. Could sell over Easter, deliver at Band Concert 

i. Proposed selling window of April 4th - April 17th,, 
orders delivered at concert on 7th 

7. Nominations open for Offices: 
a. Officers needed for next year 

i. President 
ii. Recording Secretary 

iii. Vice President New Business 
b. Lark Shirley-Stevens will make a form for nominations 

i. Scheduled to discuss nominations at April meeting 
8. New Business 

a. Band Banquet 
i. Choir Banquet is on May 20th, Showstoppers show is on May 28th 

ii. Orchestra concert is May 21st 
iii. Pencil in date for Thursday, May 22nd - have to confirm with Country Club 

b. Marching Uniforms 
i. Many uniforms still need to be returned to the school 

ii. Director Tate will reach out to students soon in S’Mores 
9. Meeting adjourned at 8:22pm 

a. Next general  meeting: February 4,  2024 at 7pm 
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$               

N
/A

S
pring B

and Trip
12/18/2024

D
EP

97.52
$               

N
/A

99Pledges - Truck Fund
12/23/2024

D
EP

34.11
$               

N
/A

PayPal G
iving Fund

12/31/2024
D

EP
100.00

$             
N

/A
S
pring B

and Trip
12/31/2024

D
EP

203.34
$             

N
/A
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D
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N
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3
2

7
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5
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N
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12/9/2024
D
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/A
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ake S

ale - M
ultiple

12/17/2024
TFR

(30.55)
$             

N
/A

Transfer to C
hecking

N
et Total

-
$

                 



Central Dauphin HS Ram
 Band General Budget Sum

m
ary

For School Year 2024-2025
Prepared 1/7/2025  7:53 AM

DescripIon
Budget Am

t
Actual Am

t
Variance

Com
m

ents
Incom

e
**CO

NTRIBUTED REVENUE**
Grants

$0.00 
$4,210.00 

$4,180.00 Deposit $30.00
Corporate Contribu9ons

$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
Individual Contribu9on/Dona9ons

$500.00 
$5,700.01 

$5,200.01 Deposit $5,000.00
**SPO

NSO
RSHIPS n M

EM
BERSHIPS**

Business Sponsorship
$12,500.00 

$1,900.00 
($10,600.00)

Booster Patron M
em

bership
$2,500.00 

$646.03 
($1,853.97)

Com
m

unity Patron M
em

bership
$500.00 

$100.00 
($400.00)

**EVENTS**
Band-a-RAM

a
$5,500.00 

$8,369.86 
$2,869.86 

Indoor-RAM
-a

$5,500.00 
$0.00 

($5,500.00)

Fundraising University
$10,000.00 

$5,876.10 
($4,123.90)

Deposit $14,480.10        
Expense $8,605.00

CraT Show
$12,000.00 

($200.20)
($12,200.20)

**CO
NCESSIO

NS**
Landis Field - Concessions

$0.00 
$240.00 

$240.00 
Landis Field - Bake Sale

$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
**PRO

DUCT SALES**
RaiseRight

$500.00 
$440.71 

($59.29)
Product Sale: Subs #1

$1,000.00 
$417.00 

($583.00)
Deposit $1,442.00

Product Sale: Subs #2
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

Product Sale:  Flow
er Sales

$800.00 
$0.00 

($800.00)
W

reaths Across Am
erica

$500.00 
$0.00 

($500.00)
Product Sale: Krispy Krem

e #1
$1,000.00 

$0.00 
($1,000.00)

Product Sale: Chicken BBQ
$2,000.00 

$3,009.43 
$1,009.43 

Product Sale: Event Tickets
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

Product Sale: Cal. Lo_ery #1
$2,000.00 

$4,370.71 
$2,370.71 Expense $100.00

Dine to Donate
$2,500.00 

$1,146.83 
($1,353.17)

W
earables

$1,000.00 
$499.40 

($500.60)
Car W

ash(es)
$1,500.00 

$1,120.05 
($379.95)

New
 Fundraising Ini9a9ves

$0.00 
$490.55 

$490.55 Deposit $620.55        Expense 
$130.00

**PERFO
RM

ANCES**
M

arching Band
$500.00 

$0.00 
($500.00)

Jazz Bands
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

**M
ISCELLANEO

US**
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HERCO/GTP Volunteering
$3,000.00 

$3,314.00 
$314.00 

M
usic in the Park/Adjudica9ons

$5,000.00 
$5,250.00 

$250.00 
M

arching Band Posters
$1,000.00 

$579.67 
($420.33)

Abandoned Student Accounts
$0.00 

$254.28 
$254.28 

Interest
$10.00 

$5.28 
($4.72)

Deposit $.80
Offset from

 bank for Truck
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

Spring Trip '25 Contribu9on
$6,000.00 

$8,318.19 
$2,318.19 Deposit $5,809.10     

Incom
e Totals

$77,310.00 
$56,057.90 

($21,252.10)

Expenses
**BANDS**
Equipm

ent and Repairs
$250.00 

$0.00 
$250.00 

M
arching Band Expenses

$9,000.00 
$1,642.27 

$7,357.73 Expense $50.00
Drum

line Expenses
$12,000.00 

$6,285.07 
$5,714.93 Expense $2,320.70

Guard Expenses
$8,000.00 

$251.08 
$7,748.92 Deposit $750.00        Expense 

$182.00
Concert Band Expenses

$800.00 
$52.77 

$747.23 
Jazz Band Expenses

$800.00 
$129.46 

$670.54 
**SPECIAL EVENTS**
Pool Party

$500.00 
$468.96 

$31.04 
Knoebels Picnic

$500.00 
$0.00 

$500.00 
M

ove Up Concert
$100.00 

$0.00 
$100.00 

Senior Night
$600.00 

$0.00 
$600.00 

Clinicians
$500.00 

$0.00 
$500.00 

Band Banquet
$175.00 

($60.00)
$235.00 

District Jazz Band
$0.00 

($110.49)
$110.49 

County Band
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

**GIFTS**
GiTs: Staff

$10,000.00 
$5,300.00 

$4,700.00 Expense $4,300.00
Scholarships

$1,500.00 
$0.00 

$1,500.00 
End of Year Student GiTs

$1,000.00 
$0.00 

$1,000.00 
**O

FFICE EXPENSES**

Offi
ce Supplies: Prin9ng/Postage

$1,200.00 
$1,221.55 

($21.55)
Deposit $26.86            Expense 
$28.55

**M
ISCELLANEO

US EXPENSES**
Fees &

 Dues - Associa9ons
$300.00 

$0.00 
$300.00 

Transporta9on Exp - M
arching Band

$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
Transporta9on Exp - Indoor Groups

$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
Truck Buyout

$12,540.68 
$0.00 

$12,540.68 
Band Truck

$10,417.60 
$7,813.20 

$2,604.40 Expense $1,302.20
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Truck Insurance
$1,700.00 

$1,304.16 
$395.84 

Truck Fuel/M
aintenance

$2,500.00 
$931.00 

$1,569.00 Expense $669.00
Uniform

s &
 Cleaning

$200.00 
$0.00 

$200.00 
Student Reim

bursem
ents

$3,500.00 
$254.28 

$3,245.72 

Expense Totals
$78,083.28 

$25,483.31 
$52,599.97 

Budget Totals
($773.28)

$30,574.59 
$31,347.87 
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